

No. 34842-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

TRINITY LAND DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C., a Washington limited  
liability company,

Respondent

v.

SUNRISE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF  
WASHINGTON, a Washington corporation,

Appellant.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
07 MAR -9 PM 3:10  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BRIEF

---

RESPONDENT BRIEF

---

GORDON, THOMAS, HONEYWELL,  
MALANCA, PETERSON & DAHEIM LLP

Salvador A. Mungia  
Attorneys for Respondent

Suite 2100  
1201 Pacific Avenue  
P.O. Box 1157  
Tacoma, WA 98401-1157  
(253) 620-6500  
WSBA No. 14807

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....1

    A. Sunrise was contractually obligated to obtain a segregation of the twenty-acre parcel from the larger parent parcel.....3

    B. The segregation process would ensure that the property would not have to be subdivided by the formal subdivision process.....7

    C. Until the segregation process was completed, Sunrise could not have complied with its obligation to provide a correct legal description to Trinity.....11

    D. Despite the fact that Sunrise timely failed to provide a correct legal description, demonstrating that in fact time requirements were not of the essence, Trinity prepared the preliminary plat submittal and was ready to file the submittal by the September 4 deadline. ....16

        1. FF 33: Kamieniecki would have rejected an attempt to file a preliminary plat application.....18

        2. FF 35: It was reasonable for Trinity and Larson to rely upon Mr. Kamieniecki’s statements that the preliminary plat application would not be accepted without the subject property being segregated.....20

        3. FF 41: Through September 30, 2003, both parties believed that Trinity could not submit the preliminary plat application to Pierce County without the subject property first being segregated. ....21

II. SUNRISE WAIVED ITS RIGHT TO ENFORCE THE TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE CLAUSE. ....25

III. SUNRISE IS EQUITABLY ESTOPPED FROM STRICT ENFORCEMENT OF THE TIME REQUIREMENT.....33

IV. THE DUTY OF GOOD FAITH PREVENTED SUNRISE FROM TERMINATING THE CONTRACT ON SEPTEMBER 4. ....34

V. SUNRISE IS REQUESTING THIS COURT TO MAKE A FACTUAL DETERMINATION THAT THE DEADLINE FOR FILING A PRELIMINARY PLAT APPLICATION WAS A CONDITION PRECEDENT. ....36

VI. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY AWARDED TRINITY SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE.....36

VII. TRINITY IS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF  
ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS IT INCURRED AS A  
RESULT OF THIS APPEAL .....38  
CONCLUSION.....38  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alsens American Portland Cement Works v. Degnon Contracting Co.* 222 N.Y. 34, 118 N.E. 210 (1917).....28

*Badgett v. Security State Bank*, 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991).....33

*Department of Revenue v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.* 103 Wn.2d 501, 694 P.2d 7 (1985).....24

*King v. Snohomish County*, 105 Wn. App. 857, 21 P.3d 1151 (2001).....31

*Mid-Town Partnership v. Preston*, 69 Wn. App. 227, 848 P.2d 1268 (1993).....30

*Mike M. Johnson, Inc. v. Spokane County*, 150 Wn.2d 375, 78 P.3d 161 (2003).....29

*Reeploeg v. Jensen*, 5 Wn. App. 695, 490 P.2d 445 (1972), *reversed on other grounds*, 81 Wn.2d 541 (1972).....31

*Reynolds Metals v. Elec. Smith Constr.* 4 Wn. App. 695, 483 P.2d 880 (1971).....25, 26

*Sac Downtown Ltd. Partnership v. Kahn*, 123 Wn.2d 197, 967 P.2d 605 (1994).....2

*Scribner v. World.com*, 249 F.3d 902 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....34

*Sprague v. Sumitomo Forestry*, 104 Wn.2d 751, 709 P.2d 1200 (1985).....31

*Tacoma Northpark, LLC v. NW, LLC*, 123 Wn. App. 73, 96 P.3d 454 (2004).....34

*Teller v. APM Terminals Pac. Ltd.*, 134 Wn. App. 696, 142 P.3d 179 (2006).....32

*Weber Construction, Inc. v. Spokane County*, 124 Wn. App. 29,  
98 P.3d 60 (2004).....28

**STATUTES**

RAP 2.5(a) .....31  
RCW 58.17 .....3, 7  
Pierce County Code 16.02 .....3, 7  
3A A. Corbin, Contracts § 752 (1960).....27
